

No. 18-8369

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARTHUR JAMES LOMAX,
Petitioner,

v.

CHRISTINA ORTIZ-MARQUEZ, NATASHA KINDRED,
DANNY DENNIS, MARY QUINTANA,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ERIC D. LAWSON
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
620 8th Ave.
New York, NY 10018

BRIAN T. BURGESS
Counsel of Record
STEPHEN R. SHAW
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
bburgess@goodwinlaw.com
(202) 346-4000

Counsel for Petitioner
(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

December 9, 2019

CHRISTOPHER J.C. HERBERT
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Ave.
Boston, MA 02210

DANIEL R. MELLO, JR.
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
601 Marshall St.
Redwood City, CA 94063

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT	3
A. Statutory Background.....	3
B. Facts And Procedural History	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. A Dismissal For “Failure To State A Claim” That Is Entered Without Prejudice Does Not Count As A Strike Under The PLRA’s “Three Strikes” Provision.....	14
A. Section 1915(g) Incorporates A Common Legal Phrase With An Established Meaning.....	15
B. The PLRA’s Structure Reinforces That Without-Prejudice Dismissals For Failure To State A Claim Are Not Strikes Under Section 1915(g)	20

C.	The PLRA’s Legislative History Further Confirms That Without-Prejudice Dismissals For Failure To State A Claim Are Not Strikes Under Section 1915(g).....	26
II.	Respondents’ Interpretation Of Section 1915(g) Unduly Restricts Prisoners’ Access To Federal Courts.....	28
A.	Respondents’ Interpretation Of Section 1915(g) Would Impose Strikes For Legitimate Claims That Suffer From Temporary And Curable Procedural Flaws.....	29
B.	Respondents’ Interpretation Of Section 1915(g) Raises Serious Constitutional Questions.....	36
C.	The PLRA Provides Ample Tools For Courts To Weed Out And Deter Vexatious Prisoner Suits Without Resort To Respondents’ Overly Broad Interpretation Of Section 1915(g)	41
III.	The Tenth Circuit Erred By Counting Petitioner’s Previous Without-Prejudice Dismissals For “Failure To State A Claim” As Strikes.....	43
	CONCLUSION.....	44
	APPENDIX—Relevant Statutes And Rules	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Abdul-Akbar v. McKelvie</i> , 239 F.3d 307 (3d Cir. 2001)	40
<i>Abdul-Akbar v. Watson</i> , 901 F.2d 329 (3d Cir. 1990)	39
<i>Adkins v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 335 U.S. 331 (1948)	3
<i>Amaker v. Weiner</i> , 179 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 1999)	33
<i>Arrowsmith v. United Press Int’l</i> , 320 F.2d 219 (2d Cir. 1963)	16
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	15
<i>Bargher v. White</i> , 928 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 2019)	30
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	38
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 206 F.3d 289 (3d Cir. 2000)	30
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977)	37
<i>Bruce v. Samuels</i> , 136 S. Ct. 627 (2016)	7, 43
<i>Butler v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 492 F.3d 440 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	22, 25, 26, 43

<i>Carson v. Johnson</i> , 112 F.3d 818 (5th Cir. 1997).....	40
<i>Carter v. Norfolk Cmty. Hosp. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 761 F.2d 970 (4th Cir. 1985).....	17
<i>Cass Cty. v. Leech Lake Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 524 U.S. 103 (1998).....	26
<i>Chaidez v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 937 F.3d 998 (7th Cir. 2019).....	30
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	37
<i>Coleman v. Tollefson</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1759 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	14, 16, 21, 26
<i>Crisafi v. Holland</i> , 655 F.2d 1305 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	22
<i>Curry v. Yachera</i> , 835 F.3d 373 (3d Cir. 2016)	33
<i>Daker v. Comm’r, Ga. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 820 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2016).....	18, 25
<i>Day v. Maynard</i> , 200 F.3d 665 (1999).....	36
<i>Day v. Toner</i> , 530 F. App’x 118 (3d Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Denton v. Hernandez</i> , 504 U.S. 25 (1992).....	4, 5, 22
<i>Edelman v. Lynchburg Coll.</i> , 535 U.S. 106 (2002).....	36

<i>Eiber Radiology, Inc. v. Toshiba Am. Med. Sys., Inc.</i> , 673 F. App'x 925 (11th Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>El-Shaddai v. Zamora</i> , 833 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2016).....	30
<i>Escalera v. Samaritan Vill.</i> , 938 F.3d 380 (2d Cir. 2019)	9
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012).....	17
<i>Federated Dep't Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981).....	15
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014).....	15
<i>Flagler v. Trainor</i> , 663 F.3d 543 (2d Cir. 2011)	42
<i>Fuller v. Sherve</i> , No. 12-861, 2014 WL 1347430 (W.D. Mich. Apr. 4, 2014).....	32
<i>Gartrell v. Ashcroft</i> , 191 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2002)	31
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	20
<i>Green v. Young</i> , 454 F.3d 405 (4th Cir. 2006).....	41
<i>In re Green</i> , 669 F.2d 779 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	40
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956).....	37
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	23

<i>Hampton v. Pac. Inv. Mgmt. Co.</i> , 869 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....	39
<i>Ex parte Hull</i> , 312 U.S. 546 (1941).....	37
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	41
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 568 U.S. 289 (2013).....	17
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	19, 29, 40
<i>Jones v. Kirchner</i> , No. 07-1063, 2008 WL 2202220 (D.D.C. May 27, 2008).....	34
<i>In re Jones</i> , 652 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	34, 35
<i>Kamelgard v. Macura</i> , 585 F.3d 334 (7th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>U.S. ex rel. Karvelas v. Melrose- Wakefield Hosp.</i> , 360 F.3d 220 (1st Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Lacey v. Homeowners of Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 546 F. App'x 755 (10th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Lagos v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1684 (2018).....	23
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	38

<i>Little v. Streater</i> , 452 U.S. 1 (1981).....	38
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	38
<i>Malek v. Reding</i> , 195 F. App'x 714 (10th Cir. 2006).....	30
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 570 U.S. 48 (2013).....	20
<i>Martin v. D.C. Court of Appeals</i> , 506 U.S. 1 (1992).....	39
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992).....	37
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016).....	21
<i>McLean v. United States</i> , 566 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2009).....	16, 18, 23, 28
<i>Mejia v. Harrington</i> , 541 F. App'x 709 (7th Cir. 2013).....	33, 42
<i>Millhouse v. Heath</i> , 866 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2017)	17, 19
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	17
<i>Neitzke v. Williams</i> , 490 U.S. 319 (1989).....	3, 4, 5, 21
<i>Nelson v. Citibank Mastercard</i> , 3 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>Orr v. Clements</i> , 688 F.3d 463 (8th Cir. 2012).....	35, 36
<i>Perez v. Sifel</i> , 57 F.3d 503 (7th Cir. 1995).....	33

<i>Pittman v. Moore</i> , 980 F.2d 994 (5th Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002).....	5
<i>Pratt v. Ventas, Inc.</i> , 365 F.3d 514 (6th Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Price v. Cty. Court Clerk of Hill Cty.</i> , 73 F. App'x 80 (5th Cir. 2003)	42
<i>Reed v. Sturdivant</i> , 176 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Rollins v. Wackenhut Servs., Inc.</i> , 703 F.3d 122 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	24
<i>Ruth v. Richard</i> , 139 F. App'x 470 (3d Cir. 2005).....	42
<i>Safir v. U.S. Lines, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 19 (2d Cir. 1986)	39
<i>Semtek Int'l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001).....	1, 10, 16
<i>Smith v. Bennett</i> , 365 U.S. 708 (1961).....	38
<i>Smith v. Washington</i> , 103 F.3d 133 (7th Cir. 1996).....	42
<i>Snider v. Melindez</i> , 199 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Steele v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 355 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2003).....	30

<i>Tafari v. Hues</i> , 473 F.3d 440 (2d Cir. 2007)	26, 34
<i>Taylor v. Johnson</i> , 257 F.3d 470 (5th Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Thomas v. Holder</i> , 750 F.3d 899 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	13, 39
<i>Thompson v. Drug Enf't Admin.</i> , 492 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	29, 30
<i>In re Tyler</i> , 839 F.2d 1290 (8th Cir. 1988).....	39
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	34
<i>United States v. Mottaz</i> , 476 U.S. 834 (1986).....	11, 24
<i>Warnock v. Pecos Cty.</i> , 88 F.3d 341 (5th Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>Washington v. L.A. Cty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 833 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2016).....	25, 33, 42
<i>White v. Colorado</i> , 157 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 1998).....	40
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 544 U.S. 74 (2005).....	33
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	37, 41
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006).....	5
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....	22
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	37

STAUTES:

Act of July 20, 1892, ch. 209, 27 Stat.
2523

Prison Litigation Reform Act of 1995,
Pub. L. No. 104-134, 110 Stat. 1321-
66 (1996).....1, 5

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....2

28 U.S.C. § 13438

28 U.S.C. § 19153, 21, 32

28 U.S.C. § 1915(b).....6, 43

28 U.S.C. § 1915(b)(1)6

28 U.S.C. § 1915(e)(2).....6, 11, 24

28 U.S.C. § 1915(e)(2)(B).....5

28 U.S.C. § 1915(g).....*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1915A.....3, 6

28 U.S.C. § 1915A(a)6

28 U.S.C. § 1915A(b)6, 11, 24

42 U.S.C. § 19838, 32, 33, 34

42 U.S.C. § 1997e3, 6

42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a)6, 19

42 U.S.C. § 1997e(c)11, 24

42 U.S.C. § 1997e(c)(1)6

FEDERAL RULES:

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)*passim*

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 41(b)17, 25

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

141 Cong. Rec. S14,413 (daily ed. Sept. 27, 1995) (statement of Sen. Dole)27

141 Cong. Rec. S14,418 (daily ed. Sept. 27, 1995) (statement of Sen. Hatch).....27

141 Cong. Rec. S14,627 (daily ed. Sept. 29, 1995) (statement of Sen. Hatch).....5

141 Cong. Rec. S18,136 (daily ed. Dec. 7, 1995) (statement of Sen. Hatch).....28

141 Cong. Rec. S19,114 (daily ed. Dec. 21, 1995) (statement of Sen. Kyl)28

Prison Reform: Enhancing the Effectiveness of Incarceration: Hearing on S. 3, S. 38, S. 400, S. 866, S. 930 and H.R. 667 Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 104th Cong. (1995).....27, 28

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

2 James Wm. Moore *et al.*, *Moore’s Federal Practice* § 12.34 (3d ed. 2019).....15

22 Am. Jur. 1st *Trials, Prisoner’s Rights Litigation* § 47, Westlaw (database updated Nov. 2019)24

5B Charles Alan Wright *et al.*, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 1350, Westlaw (database updated Aug. 2019)25

9 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 2373, Westlaw (database updated Aug. 2019)25

18A Charles Alan Wright & Edward H. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 4439, Westlaw (database updated Aug. 2019)	16
Joseph T. Lukens, <i>The Prison Litigation Reform Act: Three Strikes and You're Out of Court—It May Be Effective, But Is It Constitutional?</i> , 70 Temp. L. Rev. 471 (1997).....	39
Lynn S. Branham, <i>The Prison Litigation Reform Act's Enigmatic Exhaustion Requirement: What It Means and What Congress, Courts and Correctional Officials Can Learn from It</i> , 86 Cornell L. Rev. 483 (2001).....	26
Restatement (Second) of Judgments (Am. Law. Inst. 1982).	15
Wayne A. Kalkwarf, <i>Petitions to Proceed In Forma Pauperis: The Effect of In re McDonald and Neitzke v. Williams</i> , 24 Creighton L. Rev. 803 (1991).....	3
